

No. 08-304

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL & WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. KAREN T. WILSON

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PRISCILLA SHOEMAKER
AMERICAN HEALTH
CARE ASSOCIATION
1201 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-2850

MALCOLM J. HARKINS III
Counsel of Record
JAMES F. SEGROVES
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. THE PETITION RAISES A PURE QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT IS OF SIGNIFICANT, NATIONAL IMPORTANCE..... | 10 |
| II. FURTHER PERCOLATION IS UNNECESSARY AND THIS CASE PROVIDES AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE..... | 11 |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT.... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008) | 2 |
| <i>Battle v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005), <i>rev'g</i> 367 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... | 14 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 877 (2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 06-8099 (10th Cir. argued Sept. 25, 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)..... | 15, 20 |
| <i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1397 (2007)..... | 5 |
| <i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of</i> <i>Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester County</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of</i> <i>Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester County</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2860, 2007 WL 2402997 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2007) | 13 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l</i> <i>Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 07-3033, 2008 WL 4430668 (10th Cir. Oct. 2, 2008)..... | 4, 6 |

(iii)

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Delaware</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2099 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Swan v. Covenant Care, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (E.D. Cal. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Sweeney v. ManorCare Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C03-5320RJB, 2005 WL 4030950 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 4, 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 528 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... | 3 |
| Constitution and Statutes: | |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... | 12 |

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)..... | 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3) | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)..... | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) | 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) | 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)..... | 5 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)..... | 17, 18 |
| False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153..... | 5 |
| Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-410, 104 Stat. 890 .. | 3 |
| Rules and Regulations: | |
| 24 C.F.R. § 91.425(a)(1)(i) | 12 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9)..... | 3 |
| Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Adjustment, 64 Fed. Reg. 47,099 (Aug. 30, 1999)..... | 3 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| 1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims & Qui Tam Actions</i> § 4.02[A] at 4-47 (3d ed. 2008)..... | 10 |
| 132 Cong. Rec. S11,238-04 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1986) (remarks of Sen. Grassley) | 20 |
| Brief for the Respondents in Opposition, <i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , No. 06-1269 (U.S. filed Apr. 17, 2007)..... | 14 |

| Other Authorities—Continued: | Page |
|---|------|
| Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , No. 06-1269 (U.S. filed Dec. 21, 2007)..... | 14 |
| Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> § 11.36 at 632 (2004) .. | 10 |
| Joint Motion to Stay Proceedings, <i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , No. 2:01CV19 (W.D.N.C. filed Oct. 6, 2008) | 7 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview (2008)</i> | 4 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Qui Tam Intervention Decisions & Case Status</i> (2008)..... | 4 |
